
FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

PERSONAL SERV ICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND 
PACE ENGINEERING, INC. 

This First Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta, a politica l subdivision of 
the State of California through the Department of Public Works ("County") and PACE Engineering, 
Inc., ("Consultant"). 

RECITALS 

WH EREAS, County and Consultant have previously entered into an agreement that conU11enced 
on February 19, 20 16, (the "Agreement") for the purpose of providing on ca ll technical support of 
telemetric systems for the County facilities. (the "Original Agreement") ; and 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to amend the responsibilities of Consultant, to include 
Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1 , and increase the max imum amount of compensation payable to Consultant by 
$50,000.00. 

NOW, THE REFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

I. Section 3 of the Agreement ent itled "COMP ENSATION" is amended in its ent irety to read as 
follows: 

Section 3. 

A. 

B. 

COMPENSA TION. 

Consultant shall be paid on a time and materials basis. Consultant shall submit invoices 
for the services described in Section I of thi s agreement, at the rates provided in 
Exhibits B and B-1 , herein attached and incorporated into thi s agreement. 

In no event shall compensation paid to Consultant pursuant to this agreement exceed 
$100,000. 

III. REAFFIRMATION. 

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full force and 
effect. 

IV. ENTUrn AGREEMENT 

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments and exhibits hereto, constitutes the entire 
understanding between County and Consultant concerning the subject matter contained herein. 

V. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Unless otherwise provided, thi s First Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the date it is 
signed by both parties . 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Consu ltant have executed thi s First Amendment to the 
Agreement on the day and year set forth below. By their sigLlatures below, each signatory represents 
that he/she has the authority to execute thi s First Amendment and to bind the party on whose behalf 
hi s/her execution is made. 

Date: _______ _ 

ATTEST: 

LA WRENCE G. LEES 
Clerk of the Board of Superviso rs 

By: ___ ________ _ 

Deputy 

Approved as to form: 

RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR 
County Counsel 

B~O W :;l3<l12-
David M. Y , Jr. 
Senior Deputy County Counsel 

CONSULTANT 
PACE ENGINEERING, l NC. 

BY:~ 
Print Name: P~J: l?eulrr 
Title: prui"~ 
Date: e /2.8/17 p.a $/Ie1? 

Tax 1. D. # :_----L94!..:-:,:24:!,3"'6""3 9"-'1>-____ _ 
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COUNTY OF S HASTA 

DAVID A. KEHOE, CHAlRMA 
Board of Supervi sors 
County of Shasta 
State of Cali fornia 

ruSK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL 

s n 
:If-1\iJffflagement Analyst III 

Print NaJlle~M~ '-10- W'NLpOG 

Title:~~cVc'?I\-L- ~b-1 ~6etL Iv'? 
Date: 
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EXH IBIT B 

PACE 
ENGINEERING Exhibit B 
REDOING, CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Effective through December 31 , 2017 

LABOR CLASSIFICATION 

Senior Engineering Consultant E8 

Managing Engineer E7 

Principal Engineer E6 

Senior Engineer E5 

Associate Engineer E4 

Staff Engineer/Grade 3 E3 

Staff Engineer/Grade 2 E2 
Staff Engineer/Grade 1 E1 

Engineering Technician 4 T4 

Engineering Technician 3 T3 

Engineering Technician 2 T2 

Engineering Technician 1 T1 

One-Man Survey Crew SC1 

Two-Man Survey Crew SC2 

Two-Man Survey Crew (Orr) SC2x 

Three-Man Survey Crew SC3 

Survey Supervisor SS1 

Licensed Land Surveyor LS1 

Admin. Clerk III AD3 

Admin. Clerk II AD2 

Admin. Clerk I AD1 

EXPENSES 
Meals and Lodging: At cost (out-of-town and overnight work on ly) 

HOURLY 
RATE 

$199 

$199 

$187 

$172 

$154 

$138 
$130 

$118 

$130 

$117 

$105 

$91 

$219 

$279 

$331 

$344 

$161 

$145 

$72 

$64 
$57 

Vehicle Transportation: Included in hourly rates , unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. 
Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job s ite. 

Express MaiVFederal Express: 
Outside Services & Fees: 
Computers, Plotters and Electronic 
Distance Measuring Instruments: 

At cost 
At cost plus 10% administrative fee 

Included in hourly rate. 

Rates for expert witness services will be as set forth in the Engineering Agreement . 

Rates arc established on an annual basis and are subject to change f rom year to year. 

Refer to Exhibit A-l for hourly rates on prevail ing wage projects. 

M\Master Documents\Rate Sheets\2017 Std-chrg Exh!brt A docx 
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EXHIBIT B-1 

PACE 
ENGINEERING Exhibit B-1 
REDDING, CAliFORNIA 

STANDARD CHARGES FOR PREVAILING WAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
Effective through December 31, 2017 

LABOR CLASSIFICATION 

Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer 

Prevai ling Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (orr) 
Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (2x Orr) 

Prevailing Wage One-man Survey Crew 

Prevailing Wage Two-man Survey Crew 

Prevailing Wage Two-man Survey Crew (Orr) 
Prevailing Wage Two-man Survey Crew (2x Orr) 
Prevailing Wage Three-man Survey Crew 

Prevailing Wage Three-man Survey Crew (Orr) 

EXPENSES 

HOURLY 
RATE 

$168 

$198 

$228 

$260 

$358 
$423 
$487 

$473 

$558 

Meals and Lodging : 
Vehicle Transportation: 

At cost (out-ot-town and overnight work only) 
Included in hourly rates, unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. 
Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job site . 

Express Ma iVFederal Express; 
Outside Services & Fees : 
Computers, Plotters and Electronic 
Distance Measuring Instruments: 

At cost 
At cost plus 10% administrative fee 

Included in hourly rate. 

Rates for expert witness services will be as set forth in the Engineering Agreement. 

Rates are established on an annual basis and are subject to change from year to year. 

M \Master DocumentslRate Sheets\2017 std.{;hrg PW Exhibit A-1 docx 
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