FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND PACE ENGINEERING, INC.

This First Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta, a political subdivision of the State of California through the Department of Public Works ("County") and PACE Engineering, Inc., ("Consultant").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Consultant have previously entered into an agreement that commenced on February 19, 2016, (the "Agreement") for the purpose of providing on call technical support of telemetric systems for the County facilities. (the "Original Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, County and Consultant desire to amend the responsibilities of Consultant, to include Exhibit B, Exhibit B-1, and increase the maximum amount of compensation payable to Consultant by \$50,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

I. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled "COMPENSATION" is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Section 3. <u>COMPENSATION.</u>

- A. Consultant shall be paid on a time and materials basis. Consultant shall submit invoices for the services described in Section 1 of this agreement, at the rates provided in Exhibits B and B-1, herein attached and incorporated into this agreement.
- B. In no event shall compensation paid to Consultant pursuant to this agreement exceed \$100,000.

III. REAFFIRMATION.

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full force and effect.

IV. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments and exhibits hereto, constitutes the entire understanding between County and Consultant concerning the subject matter contained herein.

V. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Unless otherwise provided, this First Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the date it is signed by both parties.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

PACE ENGINEERING, INC. FIRST AMENDMENT 1

On Call Technical Support of Telemetric Systems **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, County and Consultant have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement on the day and year set forth below. By their signatures below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to execute this First Amendment and to bind the party on whose behalf his/her execution is made.

COUNTY OF SHASTA

Date:

DAVID A. KEHOE, CHAIRMAN Board of Supervisors County of Shasta State of California

ATTEST:

LAWRENCE G. LEES Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:____

Deputy

Approved as to form:

RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR County Counsel

5/3d12 Des Gull By: David M. Yorton, Jr.

Senior Deputy County Counsel

CONSULTANT PACE ENGINEERING, INC.

By:

Print Name: Paul J. Reuter

Title: President

8 28/17 PCE 56876

Date:

Tax I.D.#: 94-2436391

By:

RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL

Risk Management Analyst III

Mu 08

Print Name: HOMAS W. WARDOC Title: PRINCIPAL ENGINEER NP Date: 8-28-17 RLE 45008

PACE ENGINEERING, INC. FIRST AMENDMENT 2

By:

Jim Johnson



Exhibit B

STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Effective through December 31, 2017

LABOR CLASSIFICATION		HOURLY RATE
Senior Engineering Consultant	E8	\$199
Managing Engineer	E7	\$199
Principal Engineer	E6	\$187
Senior Engineer	E5	\$172
Associate Engineer	E4	\$154
Staff Engineer/Grade 3	E3	\$138
Staff Engineer/Grade 2	E2	\$130
Staff Engineer/Grade 1	E1	\$118
Engineering Technician 4	T4	\$130
Engineering Technician 3	ТЗ	\$117
Engineering Technician 2	T2	\$105
Engineering Technician 1	T1	\$91
One-Man Survey Crew	SC1	\$219
Two-Man Survey Crew	SC2	\$279
Two-Man Survey Crew (O/T)	SC2x	\$331
Three-Man Survey Crew	SC3	\$344
Survey Supervisor	SS1	\$161
Licensed Land Surveyor	LS1	\$145
Admin. Clerk III	AD3	\$72
Admin. Clerk II	AD2	\$64
Admin. Clerk I	AD1	\$57

EXPENSES

Meals and Lodging: Vehicle Transportation:

Express Mail/Federal Express: Outside Services & Fees: Computers, Plotters and Electronic Distance Measuring Instruments: At cost (out-of-town and overnight work only) Included in hourly rates, unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job site. At cost At cost plus 10% administrative fee Included in hourly rate.

Rates for expert witness services will be as set forth in the Engineering Agreement.

Rates are established on an annual basis and are subject to change from year to year.

Refer to Exhibit A-1 for hourly rates on prevailing wage projects.

M:\Master Documents\Rate Sheets\2017 Std-chrg Exhibit A.docx

1730 SOUTH STREET • REDDING, CA 96001 • (530) 244-0202 • (530) 244-1978



Exhibit B-1

STANDARD CHARGES FOR PREVAILING WAGE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Effective through December 31, 2017

LABOR CLASSIFICATION	HOURLY RATE
Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer	\$168
Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (O/T)	\$198
Prevailing Wage Group 2 - Construction Observer (2x O/T)	\$228
Prevailing Wage One-man Survey Crew	\$260
Prevailing Wage Two-man Survey Crew	\$358
Prevailing Wage Two-man Survey Crew (O/T)	\$423
Prevailing Wage Two-man Survey Crew (2x O/T)	\$487
Prevailing Wage Three-man Survey Crew	\$473
Prevailing Wage Three-man Survey Crew (O/T)	\$558

EXPENSES Meals and Lodging: Vehicle Transportation:

Express Mail/Federal Express: Outside Services & Fees: Computers, Plotters and Electronic Distance Measuring Instruments:

At cost (out-of-town and overnight work only) Included in hourly rates, unless specifically indicated otherwise in Agreement. Hourly labor rates are applicable during travel to and from job site. At cost At cost plus 10% administrative fee

Included in hourly rate.

Rates for expert witness services will be as set forth in the Engineering Agreement.

Rates are established on an annual basis and are subject to change from year to year.

M:\Master Documents\Rate Sheets\2017 Std-chrg PW Exhibit A-1.docx

1730 SOUTH STREET • REDDING, CA 96001 • (530) 244-0202 • (530) 244-1978